Results of Operations by Segment

With the acquisition of BookRags on May 15 2008 we changed from having one reporting segment to

having two reporting segments consisting of Ambassador Programs and Other which provides

educational travel services to students professionals and athletes through multiple itineraries within four

educational and cultural program types and BookRags an internet research site housing content sales

and advertising revenue

Ambassador Programs gross margin is comprised of gross receipts less direct program costs including

accommodation transportation speakers facilitators and event costs BookRags gross margin is

comprised of content subscription and advertising revenues via www.bookrags.com less commissions

and amortization of intangible assets directly associated with sales

BookRags results of operations in 2007 and prior to May 15 2008 were immaterial in comparison to our

consolidated results of operations as reported Therefore pro
forma financial information is not disclosed

BookRags results of operations since May 15 2008 are included in our consolidated financial statements

22

Segment results of operations for the year ended December 31 2008 are as follows in thousands

December 31 2008

Ambassador

Programs

Other BookRags Total

Total revenue 96030 1897 97927

Cost of goods sold 18.856 192 19048

Gross margin 77174 1705 78879

Selling and marketing 40.404 438 40842

General and administrative expenses 12443 125 12.568

Operating income 24.327 1.142 25469

Other income 2227 19 2246

Incomebeforetax 26554 1161 27.715

Income tax provision 8784 385 9169

Net income 17.770 776 18.546

See Results of Operations above for discussion of
year over year variances for Ambassador Programs

and details regarding the portion that was contributed by BookRags Since BookRags was acquired in 2008

no prior year amounts are available to compare to the current year

Any intercompany sales or services provided that exist which are rare are eliminated Intercompany

expenses paid for by Ambassador Programs on behalf of BookRags are recorded as intercompany

receivables and payables and eliminated upon consolidation

Key Performance Non-GAAP Financial Indicators

We analyze our performance on net income cash flow and liquidity basis in accordance with generally